(Approved by Council 2 March 2010)



APPEALS PANEL NO. 1
WEDNESDAY 27 JANUARY 2010 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT:
Councillor Collier (Chairman) Councillors Lishman and Atkinson
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
2.
PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED - That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Public and Press were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraph Number 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act.  

3.
COMPLAINT REGARDING OVERTIME PAYMENTS AND THE HANDLING OF THE COMPLAINT
Consideration was given to a complaint regarding overtime payments and the handling of the complaint.
The panel invited the appellant to present his complaint for consideration.  
The appellant outlined the background to his complaint that related to miscalculation of call-out payments made when he was employed by Carlisle City Council prior to his TUPE transfer to Carlisle Housing Association (CHA) on 1 October 2003.  He stated that during his employment call-out payments for emergency night and weekend work had been miscalculated and explained how he believed payments should have been calculated.  The appellant stated that he had appealed to CHA about the miscalculations and after two years CHA had settled the claim with him and others in a similar situation.  The appellant rang the Director of Community Services in March 2008, and advised him of the claim.  The Director of Community Services agreed to investigate and get back to him when he had the relevant information.  When no response was received the appellant wrote to the Director of Community Services on 19 September 2009, with a copy to the Chief Executive, the Chief Executive.  Again no response was received.  The appellant then e-mailed the Council and received a response stating the matter would be dealt with in due course.  

A Member asked how much the settlement from CHA was and how it had been calculated.  The appellant advised that the settlement was for back money from the time he left the City Council to July 2006 when he made the initial complaint.  He advised that he received approximately £150 which was calculated by looking at time sheets for one year and working out a pro rata payment.  He advised that he did not believe it was an accurate figure but was a ‘ball park’ figure and in his opinion was a little on the low side.  
The appellant stated that at a monthly meeting he forgot to display his car parking disc and received a car parking notice which he requested to be cancelled and was refused.  

The appellant also informed that in the letter confirming receipt of the Corporate Complaint form it stated that a response would be sent within 15 days from the Deputy Chief Executive.  Following a telephone call to the Customer Services Supervisor a response was received from the Chief Executive dated 6 July 2009 but was not posted until 27 July 2009.  The appellant advised that from that point there were a number of letters and telephone calls.  He believed that the final letter from the Deputy Chief Executive was not courteous and that he had been passed around.  
A Member queried the figure of £2970 as stated in the appellant’s letter of 15 December 2009.  The appellant advised that during conversation with one of the City Council’s solicitors, in which he was offered £250 as full and final settlement, errors up to £220 had been discovered and that £250 was offered as a goodwill gesture.  The appellant believed that a number of timesheets were missing and had, therefore, not been taken into account.  He believed that with the missing timesheets the amount owed was in the region of £330.
A Member asked when the appellant discovered the errors.  The appellant stated that he discovered the errors in July 2006.

A Member asked if the appellant had sought legal advice.  The appellant advised that he had made an appointment with his union’s shop steward but that the shop steward had not turned up to the meeting.  The union later advised the appellant to pursue the claim which he did with CHA before taking up a claim with the City Council.

A Member asked whether the appellant had sought legal advice.  The appellant advised that he had not.  
The appellant confirmed that the Terms and Conditions with CHA were the same as those with the City Council prior to being TUPE’d across.  

The Chair summed up the appellant’s complaint as:

· that the appellant was seeking retrospective payments for miscalculation of call-out payments over a six year period.

The appellant agreed with the summing up.
A Member asked why the appellant had not queried the shortfall in his wages earlier.  The appellant advised that when he checked his weekly pay he did not know an exact figure for call–out payments and accepted the payments made.  If he did feel there had been an error made he notified the payroll department and the error was rectified if necessary.  

The appellant believed that CHA were working in partnership with the City Council and that any miscalculations found by CHA would also be investigated by the City Council.  He believed that from July 2000 to September 2003 call-out payments had been miscalculated by £330 per year and that the amount owed to him for that period was approximately £1100.
With regard to the part of the appellant’s complaint regarding the delay in responses from officers of the City Council the appellant advised that he had pursued the complaint with the Deputy Chief Executive but felt he was not getting anywhere.  He believed that the Deputy Chief Executive should have invited in to discuss the matter in person.  He stated that he had been unaware that the Director of Community Services had tried to resolve the issue when he raised it initially but that the Director of Community Services had not tried to contact the appellant to notify him.
The Chair thanked the appellant for attending and advised that a letter confirming the Board’s decision, and what steps he could take should he disagree with the decision, would be forwarded to him within 20 days.

The appellant left the hearing.

After consideration of the information provided prior to and during the hearing the Panel made the following decision.

RESOLVED:
· That the complaint not be upheld as the claim for payment of monies the appellant believed were owed to him as a result of miscalculations of call-out payments was outside the timeframe of such claims

· That the complaint not be upheld as the Board of Arbitration were satisfied with the apologies given in letters from The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive
· The Board of Arbitration agreed to extend the term of acceptance of the offer of £330 made by the Deputy Chief Executive in his letter of 3 December 2009 to 14 days from receipt of the decision letter.

(The meeting ended at 15:45pm)

